
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 13 November 2025 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Virtual Meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Appointment of Chair of the Local Admissions Forum  

 
 To appoint the Chair of the Local Admissions Forum for the municipal year 

2025/26. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair of the Local Admissions Forum  
  

To appoint the Vice-Chair of the Local Admissions Forum for the municipal 
year 2025/26. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 13th February 2025 (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
held on 13th February, 2025. 
 

5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

To consider any matters arising from the previous minutes. 
 

6. Membership of the Local Admissions Forum (Page 9) 
  

To review the current membership arrangements for the Local Admissions 
Forum. 
  

7. Local Admission Forum Terms of Reference, Conditions and Constitution 
(Pages 11 - 15) 
 

 To review the 2025/26 Local Admissions Forum Terms of Reference.  
 

8. School Adjudicator Report for 2025 (Pages 17 - 29) 
 

 To receive and note the School Adjudicator Final Report for 2025.  



9. School Admissions Proposed Arrangements for Entry in the 2027/2028 
Academic Year (Pages 31 - 41) 
 

 To receive the School Admissions Proposed Arrangements for Entry in the 
2027/2028 Academic Year and to agree to a period of consultation.  
 

10. School Organisation Update  
 

 To receive an update on School Organisation. 
 

11. Admissions Update  
 

 To receive an update on Admissions.  
 

12. School Admission Appeals and Primary & Secondary Fair Access 
Protocol Update (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 To receive the latest update and position on School Admission Appeals and 
Primary and Secondary Fair Access Protocol.  
 

13. Academies Update - September 2025 (Pages 47 - 51) 
 

 To receive the latest position with regards to academies across the Rotherham 
Borough. 
 

14. Term Dates consultation for 2027/28 (Pages 53 - 55) 
 

 To receive and note the provisional draft Rotherham option of Term Dates for 
2027/28.  

 
 

The next meeting of the Local Admissions Forum will be  
held on Thursday 12 February 2026 

commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

 
 
JOHN EDWARDS, 
Chief Executive. 
 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/02/25 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
 
Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. R. Hibberd, 
Mrs. K. Beresford, Mr. D. Shenton and Mrs. N. Towers. and   
 
Also in attendance were:-  Ms. S. Gilbert, Ms. M. Jordan, Mr. C. Stones and 
Mrs. S. Whitby. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillors Allen and Cusworth, Mrs. J. 
Unwin and Mrs. K. Peart.  
 
24.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER, 
2024  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
14 November 2024. 
 
Agreed: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

25.  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 With regards to Minute No.15 (Local Admission Forum Terms of 
Reference, Conditions and Consultation), it was noted that the Terms of 
Reference for the Local Admission Forum were to be circulated following 
the meeting to allow for further comments. Any feedback received would 
be relayed to the Monitoring Officer for consideration before the final 
approval by the Council in June 2025. 
 
A warm welcome was issued to Nevine Towers, who recently joined the 
Local Admissions Forum. 
 
Agreed:- That the Local Admission Forum Terms of Reference be 
circulated following the meeting. 
 
 

26.  
  
MEMBERSHIP REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership of the Local Admission 
Forum, and the existing vacancies were discussed. It was noted that there 
were currently two vacancies for Voluntary Aided/Controlled schools, one 
vacancy for the Church Dioceses, one vacancy for a Parent 
Representative, and two vacancies for Community Representatives.  
 
Various suggestions were made on how to circulate information about 
these vacancies and engage potential candidates. The Forum agreed to 
work collaboratively to fill the positions. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/02/25 2 
 

 
Additionally, the Chair wished to formally record thanks and appreciation 
on behalf of the Panel to Mrs Ann Gyte who had recently stepped down. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That vacancy nominations be sought for:- 
 
The Parent or Carer Representative vacancy through the Rotherham 
Parent Carers Forum.  
 
Community Representative vacancies and information circulated to 
Admission Appeal Panel Members and other mediums. 
 
(2)  That a letter of thanks be sent to Mrs. Ann Gyte in recognition of her 
contribution to the Local Admissions Forum. 
 
 

27.  
  
SCHOOLS ADMISSION CONSULTATION DETERMINATION REPORT 
TO APPROVE OUTCOME FOR THE 2025/26 ACADEMIC YEAR  
 

 Consideration was given to the consultation on proposed admission 
arrangements for the 2026/2027 academic year, as outlined in Appendix 
1. The consultation took place from 25 November 2024 to 17 January 
2025, in line with the School Admission Code. It was shared with relevant 
consultees, made available on the Council’s website, and publicised via 
RMBC social media channels. Feedback was collected through an online 
survey on the RMBC webpages. 
 
A parallel consultation on the ‘Relevant Area’ – the geographical area 
within which admission authorities must consult other schools – was also 
undertaken.  
 
No changes were proposed to the existing admission arrangements or the 
defined relevant area, which remains the whole of Rotherham. 
 
Fourteen responses were received via the online consultation, with an 
additional email highlighting incorrect dates in the oversubscription 
criteria. These errors had now been corrected. 
 
Agreed:- That the admission arrangements for 2026-27 for community 
and voluntary controlled schools, as detailed in Appendix 1, be 
determined.  
 
 

28.  
  
UPDATE ON ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ALLOCATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER 2025  
 

 Consideration was given to the latest update on admissions and 
secondary school allocations for September 2025. It was noted that the 
team had experienced significant staffing challenges over the past 
eighteen months; however, these had now been resolved, and the team 

Page 4



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/02/25 
 

was fully staffed. Three new team members joined in January and 
integrated well, making a positive contribution. 
 
In-year school admissions remained high, with many parents requesting 
school transfers during the academic year. Efforts were made to comply 
with response timeframes for applicants, with a target of responding within 
10 days and a maximum of 15 days. The Fair Access Protocol was 
revised and implemented in September 2024, which improved the 
timeframe for placing children in schools and ensured a more efficient 
process. 
 
A total of 96 children were placed through the Fair Access Protocol across 
primary and secondary schools. However, many children were initially 
placed through the standard admissions process before reaching the Fair 
Access Protocol stage. This stage was only used when a school place 
had not been secured through a regular admissions process. Additionally, 
it was informed that efforts were made to place children via the Fair 
Access Protocol before their admission appeal was heard in an attempt to 
reduce the number of appeals. However, parents had retained the right to 
appeal if they chose to do so. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the update be received and the content noted. 
 
(2) That the detailed information on the number of children placed through 
the Fair Access Protocol be provided to the next meeting. 
 
 

29.  
  
SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the submitted report, which set out the latest 
statistics on admission appeals received and the number of appeals held. 
The report included data for the full 2022/23 and 2023/24 academic years. 
 
It was noted that the number of full appeal days had been 127 in 2023, 
but had significantly reduced to 98 in 2024, due to the implementation of 
the revised Fair Access Protocol. The total number of secondary school 
appeals was 942 in 2022/23 and 509 in 2023/24. Primary school appeals 
remained steady, with 392 in 2022/23 and 366 in 2023/24. The total 
number of appeals received so far for 2024/25 remained at 281. 
 
Regarding arrangements, it was stated that in-year transfers were 
typically held on Tuesdays and Thursdays for a full day. However, these 
arrangements had recently been changed to mornings on Mondays, 
Tuesdays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays. 
 
It was also noted that provisional dates for the relevant year for secondary 
and primary school admission appeals had been set based on last year’s 
schedule, with the hope that this year’s process would proceed smoothly. 
 
In terms of the venue, most in-year appeals had been conducted via 

Page 5



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/02/25 4 
 

Teams, while those with specific requests had been held at the 
Rockingham PDC. However, the group appeal hearings were held at the 
Town Hall for its convenience. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the content noted. 
 
 

30.  
  
UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  
 

 Consideration was given to an update on school organisation. It was 
noted that consultation had taken place regarding the proposal to change 
the age range at the Sitwell Infant School. However, the decision had not 
yet been made and was currently under review by the senior 
management team. 
 
The forum was informed that the Todwick Primary School was considering 
reducing its school age range, linked to a DfE funding grant, which would 
allow schools to apply for up to £150,000 to support extensions or 
renovations for lowering the age range. 
 
The expansion of Waverley School was ongoing, with the expanded 
school set to open in September. It was reported that a few days had 
been lost earlier in the year due to adverse weather conditions, but 
confidence remained that the project would be completed and the keys 
would be handed over in July. 
 
With regard to the Bassingthorpe Farm development, it was noted that a 
consultation would be held from Monday, 10th February until 21st March. 
The consultation would be made available at Rawmarsh, Greasbrough, 
and Riverside House libraries, as well as online, to gather views from the 
public. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the content noted. 
 
 

31.  
  
UPDATE OF SCHOOL TERM DATES FOR 2026/27  
 

 It was noted that consultation on the school calendar for the 2026/27 
academic year had been held in January 2025 and approved in February 
2025. It also was noted that, for the first time in many years, the school 
term dates for Barnsley, Doncaster, and Sheffield for 2026/27 were 
aligned. 
 
Agreed:- The calendar update be received and the contents noted. 
 
 

32.  
  
UPDATE ON FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL  
 

 Consideration was given to the latest position with regard to the Fair 
Access Protocol. It was noted that since the new arrangements were 

Page 6



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/02/25 
 

implemented in September 2024, the number of Fair Access cases in 
primary schools has significantly increased, leading to a decrease in the 
school admission appeals. 
 
It was explained that these Fair Access cases included children who had 
not secured a place through the normal admissions or appeal routes. 
However, it was highlighted that these cases were being addressed 
before the appeal process even began. 
 
In cases where parents had chosen elective home education and it was 
deemed unsuitable, and where parents had not made preferences for a 
school through the normal process, a school place could be allocated to 
those children under the Fair Access Protocol. 
 
This protocol also applied to children who were reintegrated following 
permanent exclusion, including those returning from the Aspire Pupil 
Referral Unit. Additionally, children who had been removed from the roll 
due to new DfE regulations were also eligible for inclusion in the Fair 
Access Protocol. Therefore, a diverse cohort of children could be 
supported through the protocol. 
 
In secondary schools, the Fair Access Protocol had been revised in 
September, with more schools grouped in central areas. This adjustment 
was made due to increased pressure for places from families relocating, 
and initial indications suggested it was proving effective. 
 
In primary schools, the team continued to contact local schools and 
arrange meetings where necessary. Although Fair Access cases were 
less frequent in primary schools, the process was still working well. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the content noted. 
 
 

33.  
  
ACADEMIES UPDATE  
 

 The Forum noted the list of Rotherham schools that had either converted 
to academies or were in the process of conversion. It was noted that, 
since the last meeting, three schools, such as Newman School, Bramley 
Sunnyside Junior School and Anston Park Junior School, had 
successfully academised, leaving only eighteen schools remaining under 
local authority control. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be received and the contents noted. 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Updated 23.06.25 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

MEMBERSHIP 2025 
 

The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:- 
 
Community Schools:- One Member (Primary) 
Kirstey Peart (Sitwell Infant School) 
 
 
Voluntary Aided/Controlled Schools:-  Two Members 
Two Vacancies 
 
 
Academi
[...]
ltation or changes proposed. 
This a requirement of the School Admission Code 2021. 

As the admission Authority for Community and Voluntary controlled schools, RMBC has 
a responsibility to determine the admission arrangements for these schools.  

2.  Key Issues  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposed RMBC admission arrangements for 2027-28, detailed at Appendix 1, 
have been redrafted from the 2026-27 arrangements to take into account the 
academisation of Anston Park Junior, Bramley Sunnyside Junior and Brinsworth Manor 
Infant Schools.  

There are no changes proposed to the Published Admission Number of any Community 
and Voluntary controlled schools. 

There are no changes proposed to the catchment for any Community and Voluntary 
controlled schools. 

There are changes proposed to the oversubscription criteria for Community and 
Voluntary controlled schools. 

Summary of key changes: 

• Removal of Anston Park Junior, Brinsworth Manor Infant School and Bramley 
Sunnyside Juniors from the arrangements following academisation (as RMBC is 
no longer the admission authority).  

• Removal of medical and social oversubscription criteria, as previously specified at 
criteria 2 and 3. The decision to consult on this change was ratified at CYPS DLT 
on 2 September 2026. The rationale for this proposed change is as follows: 
➢ The Code does not provide that Social and/ or medical reasons must be 

included; 
➢ any child with such significant medical or social reasons making attendance at 

a specified school essential is likely to have an Education Health and Care 
Plan naming the school; 

➢ The Code states that ‘Oversubscription criteria must be reasonable, clear, 
objective, procedurally fair, and comply with all relevant legislation, including 
equalities legislation’. Decisions on the basis of social and medical evidence 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Sarah.whitby@rotherham.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/60ebfeb08fa8f50c76838685/School_admissions_code_2021.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
2.8 
 
 
 
 
2.9 
 
 

are made by a panel of Officers in line with guidance. It could be perceived 
that these are subjective, the inclusion of these criteria can lead to raising of 
parental expectations as there is no defined ‘benchmark’ and a level of 
disappointment when a place is not allocated. This could lead to a perception 
amongst applicants that the arrangements are not clear and objective; 

➢ the last time a place was allocated on such a basis for a Community and 
Voluntary controlled school was 2016, evidencing that there is no recent need 
for them to be included. 

In line with the requirements of the School Admission Code to consult on any proposed 
changes for at least 6 weeks between 1 October and 31 January, it is planned to consult 
between 1 December 2025 and 19 January 2026.  

Consultation will be distributed to the consultees specified at 1.47 of the Code in addition 
to being available on the Council’s website and publicised through RMBC social media 
channels. Consultees will be invited to respond via an online survey, hosted on the 
RMBC webpages. Alongside the online survey the proposed arrangements and a 
consultation document explaining the proposals being consulted upon will be available. 

Parallel consultation is planned in respect of the ‘Relevant Area’, The area for a school 
(determined by its local authority and then reviewed every two years) within which the 
admission authority for that school must consult all other prescribed schools on its 
admission arrangements. 
 
The Local Admission Forum, as the delegated decision maker, must formally approve and 
determine the proposed admission arrangements by 28 February 2025. 
 
 

3.  Key Actions and Timelines  
 

3.1 
 
 

13 November 2024 Proposed admission arrangements 
agreed by LAF to go out to consultation 

1 December 2025- 19 January 2026 Consultation period 

20-31 January 2026 Analysis of consultation responses and 
any required redrafting of the proposed 
arrangements 

12 February 2026 Proposed admission arrangements 
determined by LAF following consultation 

 
 
 

4.  Recommendations  
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

That the Local Admissions Forum agree that consultation can commence regarding the 
proposed RMBC admission arrangements 2027-28, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
That the Local Admission Forum agree consultation on the relevant area remaining the 
whole of Rotherham.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

Admissions Arrangements for Entry to Community and 

Voluntary Controlled Schools 2027/28 

 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council is the admission authority for all community 

and voluntary controlled schools within the Borough and as such is responsible for 

setting and applying the admission arrangements for them. Where a school is an 

Academy, the admission authority is the academy trust. For foundation and voluntary 

aided schools, the governing body of the school is the admission authority. 

 

Composite Prospectus 

The Local Authority is required each year to publish online by 12 September a composite 

prospectus. This document is a collation of all admission arrangements for schools within the 

Borough, including those where RMBC is not the admission authority. Information within this 

document is available to support applicants to understand the admission criteria and Published 

Admission Number for entry to each school in the Borough and therefore enable parents to 

make informed decisions about the schools their child may have higher priority for. 

The composite prospectus can be found at Starting Primary School – Rotherham Metropolitan 

Borough Council  

 

Co-ordinated Scheme 

The Local Authority is required to co-ordinate all applications for children resident in the 

Borough in the normal admissions round and late applications for primary and secondary 

schools in their area
[...]
you need to get in touch. 

  

Page 41

https://maps.rotherham.gov.uk/mapping/
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/school-admissions-3


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS STATISTICS 

Up to 31 August 2025 
(1)  Introduction  
 
This report is included on the agenda as the means of informing the Local Admissions Forum of the numbers of school admission appeals received and 
the appeal hearings taking place. 
 
Statistics are included for the full academic years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 school years.  
 
The separation of Local Authority schools and Faith schools has been used in this analysis, but there is no separation for the Academies. 
 
(2)  The calendar year of appeal hearings 
 
The following table lists the number of school days, in each calendar month, when school admission appeal hearings took place.  All were full days.   
 

NUMBER OF FULL APPEAL DAYS  

  2022 2023 2024 2025 

January 5 10 8 5 

February 2 4 7 4 

March 6 9 10 6 

April 7 7 10 5 

May 14 22 12 15 

June 15 18 17 18 

July 13 17 7 14 

August - - - - 

September 10 11 7  

October 7 8 7  

November 10 13 9  

December 4 8 4  

TOTAL 93 127 98  

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 12



(3)  School Year 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 - All Schools – Summary Statistics 
 

(a)  2022/2023, 2023/24 and 2024-25 - Secondary Schools 

Secondary 
School 

Number of Appeals Upheld / Allowed 
Dismissed / 

Refused 
Allocated before 

hearing 
Withdrawn 

 

  22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25  

Aston 14 1 5 5 0 1 0 1 2 4 0 1 5 0 1 
 

Brinsworth 21 16 4 7 5 0 1 1 1 8 5 2 5 5 1 
 

Clifton 47 50 22 25 29 9 2 0 1 3 5 3 15 16 5 
 

Dinnington 8 6 3 2 2 0 2 0 1 1 1 2 3 3 0 
 

Maltby 17 6 13 3 3 4 3 0 1 11 0 5 - 3 2 
 

Oakwood 92 62 62 20 17 19 25 21 21 16 8 11 31 16 7 
 

Rawmarsh 32 18 20 13 5 16 4 1 0 3 6 2 12 6 2 
 

Swinton 18 14 16 5 4 1 4 4 5 3 4 7 6 2 1 
 

Thrybergh 12 7 6 5 3
[...]
15 16 17 18  10 11 12 13 14 15 16  14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25  17 18 19 20 21 22 23  21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

26 27 28 29 30    24 25 26 27 28 29 30  28 29 30 31    

        31               

 
 

  Denotes School Holiday 

  

 

 
 Denotes School Holiday      195 days – including 5 days to be taken as professional development                                                

                                                       days for teaching staff   

 
 Denotes Bank Holiday 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
PROPOSED SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR THE 2027/28 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 13th February 2025
	6 Membership of the Local Admissions Forum
	7 Local Admission Forum Terms of Reference, Conditions and Constitution
	8 School Adjudicator Report for 2025
	9 School Admissions Proposed Arrangements for Entry in the 2027/2028 Academic Year
	Item 9. Appendix 1 Draft 2027-28 RMBC admission arrangements community and voluntary controlled schools

	12 School Admission Appeals and Primary & Secondary Fair Access Protocol Update
	13 Academies Update - September 2025
	14 Term Dates consultation for 2027/28
	Item 14. Proposed Traditional Rotherham School Calendar 2027-28




Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 
Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. R. Hibberd, Mrs. J. 
Hudson, Mrs. K. Peart, Mr. D. Shenton, Mrs. N. Towers. and Ms. A. Wing.   
 
Also in attendance were:- Ms. S. Gilbert, Mr. C. Stones, Mrs. S. Whitby and Mrs. J. 
Unwin.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from:-  Councillor Cusworth, Mrs. K. Beresford, 
and Ms. M. Jordan.  
 
34.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  

 
 Agreed:-  (1)  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of the 

Rotherham Local Admissions Forum for the 2025/26 academic year. 
 
(Mrs. I. Hartley assumed the Chair) 
 

35.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS 
FORUM  
 

 Agreed:- That Mrs M. Gambles be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum for the 2025/26 academic year. 
 
 

36.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH FEBRUARY 
2025  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
13 February 2025. 
 
Agreed: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

37.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 With regards to Minute No.26 (Membership Review) it was confirmed that 
a letter of appreciation was issued to Anne Gyte in recognition of her 
contribution to the Local Admission Forum. 
 

38.    MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership of the Local Admissions 
Forum. It was noted that several vacancies remained, and the Forum 
agreed to continue efforts to secure suitable appointments to fill those 
positions. 
 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 2 
 

 
39.    LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM TERMS OF REFERENCE, CONDITIONS 

AND CONSTITUTION  
 

 Consideration was given to the Forum’s Terms of Reference, which were 
deemed appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
The Forum also discussed attendance concerns, noting that some 
members had missed three consecutive meetings. It was agreed that the 
Clerk would issue a communication to those members to confirm whether 
they wished to continue their membership. 
 
Agreed: (1) That the Terms of Reference, as submitted, be considered 
appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
(2) That the Clerk issue a communication to members who had missed 
three consecutive meetings to ascertain if they wished to remain part of 
the Forum. 
 

40.    SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR REPORT FOR 2025  
 

 Consideration was given to the Annual School Adjudicator Report for 
2025. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the term “children are admitted in a 
timely manner.” It was explained that schools must respond to admission 
requests within 15 school days, with referral to the Fair Access process if 
a child remained unplaced after that period, in accordance with the School 
Admissions Code.  
 
Allocation through Fair Access must occur within 20 school days, and 
schools are expected to arrange admission as soon as feasible. The team 
monitors allocations and follows up where necessary. Where admission is 
delayed due to parental difficulties or refusal, cases are referred to the 
Children Missing in Education process. 
 
The Forum was assured that statutory timescales are being met and that 
a robust tracking and follow-up system was in place. 
   
Agreed:  That the Annual School Adjudicator Report 2025 be received 
and the contents noted. 
 

41.    SCHOOL ADMISSIONS PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR ENTRY 
IN THE 2027/2028 ACADEMIC YEAR  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to consult on 
proposed admission arrangements for community and voluntary 
controlled schools within RMBC’s admission authority. 
 
The proposed RMBC admission arrangements for 2027-28, detailed in 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 
 

Appendix 1 of the report have been redrafted to reflect three recent school 
academisations (Anston Park Junior, Bramley Sunnyside and Brinsworth 
Manor Infant Schools). 
 
There were no proposed changes to the Published Admission Number of 
any Community or Voluntary controlled schools and no changes to 
proposed catchment areas.    
 
Changes were proposed to the oversubscription criteria for Community 
and Voluntary controlled schools to remove the medical and social 
oversubscription criteria, previously specified at criteria 2 and 3.  The 
decision to consult on this change was ratified by the CYPS DLT on 2nd 
September 2025 and the rationale for this proposed change was set out in 
Section 2.5 of the report.   
 
It was explained that the School Admissions Code did not require these 
criteria statutorily and there had been no evidence to suggest any recent 
need for their inclusion.  Any child with such significant medical or social 
reasons making attendance at a specified school essential would typically 
have an Education, Health and Care Plan naming a school.  
  
Retaining these criteria could also raise parental expectations and create 
ambiguity, as there was no defined benchmark for assessment. 
 
In line with requirements of the School Admission Code, the consultation 
period for the proposed admissions arrangements was due to run from 1 
December 2025 to 19 January 2026.  Consultation would be shared with 
schools and identified stakeholders and made available on the Council’s 
website and publicised through RMBC social media channels.  
 
A parallel consultation on the ‘relevant area’ was also planned, with no 
changes to this proposed. 
 
Analysis of the consultation responses would take place between 20-31 
January. The proposed admission arrangements would then be presented 
for formal approval at the Forum’s next meeting in February.  
 
During discussion, it was noted that during some admission appeals, the 
criteria relating to social and medical reasons had caused confusion for 
parents in the past and the Forum were supportive of the proposed 
approach to remove those criteria. 
 
Agreed:  (1) That consultation commences on the proposed RMBC 
admission arrangements 2027-28, as detailed in Appendix 1.  
 
(2) That consultation also takes place on the relevant area remaining the 
whole of Rotherham.  
 
 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 4 
 

42.    SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update on school organisation where it 
was noted that Rotherham’s Section 106 Education Contributions Policy 
had been refreshed in August 2025 to align with updated DfE multipliers 
and cost assumptions.   
 
Agreed: That the update be received and the content noted. 
 

43.    ADMISSIONS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the latest admissions update. It was noted 

that the application window for secondary admissions for the 2026/27 

academic year had now closed and the allocation process was now 

underway.  

 

Despite multiple reminders being issued, 134 applications remained 

outstanding, including 26 electively home-educated pupils and a small 

number currently in private education. 

 

For primary admissions, the closing date for applications was confirmed 

as 15 January 2026, with reminders and follow-up actions being 

progressed. 

 

In-year applications continued to be received but remained stable, with no 

major concerns reported. 

 

The Forum discussed barriers to application completion and noted that 

schools had supported parents through reminders, emails, and assistance 

with paper applications and online links. Staff had also provided telephone 

support. Despite these measures, some parents had still not responded 

 

Agreed: That the update be received and the content noted. 

 
44.    SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS AND PRIMARY & SECONDARY FAIR 

ACCESS PROTOCOL UPDATE  
 

 The Panel considered the submitted report outlining the latest position 
regarding admission appeals received and the number of appeal hearings 
taking place. Statistics included data for the full academic years 2022/23, 
2023/24, and 2024/25. 
 
Appeal Panel Members were recognised for their continued commitment 
in supporting the appeal hearing process. Panels had now been secured 
for November and December, with recruitment ongoing for January 
appeals. Recruitment of new Panel Members continued to present a 
challenge. Panel Members had been issued reminders regarding training 
obligations and the need to complete additional online training as 
required. 



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 
 

 
Work was underway to secure an additional Clerk and Panel Members to 
assist with Group appeals scheduled for next year, following previous 
difficulties in securing Clerks and Panel Members for consecutive days. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the comparative position of upheld appeals, 
focusing on how the current percentage compared to national figures. It 
was noted that the position remained above the national average and that 
work was ongoing to address this. 
 
Guidance relating to Infant Class Size appeals had been added to the 
appeal forms to provide greater clarity for parents regarding the nature 
and criteria of those appeals. 
 
The Fair Access Protocol for 2024/25 recorded 226 referrals, a reduction 
from 332 in the previous year. Of the 207 cases required, 137 were 
secondary age and 70 were primary age.  
 
Movement typically occurred outside normal admission points, where 
families move into areas where schools are already oversubscribed. 
 
The reduction in referrals may indicate fewer families moving into the area 
and improved understanding among schools, with emphasis on admitting 
where possible.  
 
A year-on-year reduction in school appeals may reflect more effective 
placement through the Fair Access process. Monitoring and review will 
continue to ensure the process remains robust. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the importance of this function and thanked all 
involved for their continued efforts. 
 
Agreed: That the update be received and the content noted. 
 

45.    ACADEMIES UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2025  
 

 The Forum noted the updated list of Rotherham schools which had 
converted/about to convert to academies as of October 2025. 
 
It was confirmed that fourteen schools remain maintained.  The most 
recent conversion was Saint Pius X Catholic High School (Playing Field) 
which took place in September 2025. A small number of other schools 
were scheduled to convert, although specific dates were not yet known. 
   
Agreed: That the information be received, and the contents noted. 
 

46.    TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2027/28  
 

 Consultation on the school calendar for the 2027/28 academic year would 
take place with all schools in January 2026. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 13/11/25 6 
 

 
It was noted that Rotherham would be consulting on both a traditional 
calendar, which aligns with Good Friday and East Monday, and a fixed 
calendar.  
 
Agreed:  The calendar update be received and the contents noted. 
 
 
 

 


